ANTRODUCING THE

‘SAGUARD

(SA-WAH-ROH)

HARDCORE HARDTAIL




THE SAGUARO

SIMPLE, SLACK AND FULL-ON FUN

The Saguaro 29-inch hardtail is purpose built to be the
most versatile bike in your quiver. Make no mistake,
this hardcore hardtail is no XC bike. With an aggressive
geometry and slack head angle that is more inclined to
hauling down hills than pedaling up them, the Saguaro is
stretched out in the front and shortened up in the back
for a stable ride at speed. As one of our testers put it: “It
makes mellow trails more fun”. Hit the jumps, hammer the
single track and rip the turns. The Saguaro is everything
you need, and nothing you don’t.




SAGUARD |

Matte Metallic Green :
S/ 14450, M/ 14451
L/ 14452, XL/ 14453

Matte Mauve :
S/ 14454, M/ 14455
L/ 14456, XL/ 14457

THE LOWDOWN

No corners were cut in creating
the Saguaro 1. We didn't skimp

on secondary components, either.
From the Fox 36 Elite fork, to

the DT Swiss wheel set to the
Race Face cockpit and SRAM GX
Transmission, every single part is
ready for the highest level ride. No
upgrades necessary.

THE FEATURES

* Hydroformed, heat-treated 6061-T6
aluminum hardtail frame. Double-butted

top and down tubes. Internal cable routing.

Tapered head tube.

* Modern geometry: 64.5 degree head tube
angle with a longer front triangle and
shorter rear end.

* Fox 36 Performance Elite 140mm fork.
Plenty of travel for steep, techy descents.

* DT Swiss aluminum wheel set. Tubeless
ready with included sealant.

MSRP: $3,999.99

DT SWISS
o=

* SRAM GX Transmission 12-speed drivetrain

* Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4” ATC
(front)/Kenda Nevegal 2, 29 X 2.4” ATC
(rear). Sealant included.

* TranzX JD-YS135 RAD adjustable travel
dropper post, size-specific per frame size

* TRP Trail EVO 4-piston brakes, 203mm
rotor front, 180mm rotor rear

* Full 29er. Small size features “mullet” wheel
configuration with 29” front, 27.5” rear.



SAGUARD 2

Matte Metallic Green :
S/ 14442, M/ 14443
L/ 14444, XL/ 14445

VEGAL® Fro

Matte Mauve :
S/ 14446, M/ 14447
L/ 14448, XL/ 14449

THE LOWDOWN

Meet in the middle on the

Saguaro level 2. Built on the same
bulletproof alloy frame as the rest
of the family, the Saguaro 2 has a

Marzocchi Bomber Z2 fork, SRAM

NX Eagle 12-speed drivetrain and a
TranzX dropper post in frame size-
specific lengths. The perfect blend
of value and high-performance fun.

THE FEATURES

MSRP: $2,399.99

* Hydroformed, heat-treated 6061-T6 * NX Eagle 12-speed
aluminum hardtail frame. Double-butted
top and down tubes. Internal cable routing.
Tapered head tube.

* Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4” ATC
(front)/Kenda Nevegal 2, 29 X 2.4” ATC
(rear). Sealant included.

* Modern geometry: 64.5 degree head tube
angle with a longer front triangle and
shorter rear end.

* TranzX JD-YSP39J dropper post, size-
specific per frame size

* TRP Slate Evo 4-piston hydraulic brakes,

* Marzocchi Bomber Z2 fork. 140mm travel. 20smmirotoriironthiso mmirotorrear

44mm rake.
* Full 29er. Small size features “mullet” wheel

SWIBIKOMETotghisealediwheelisetilomm configuration with 29” front, 27.5” rear.

thru-axle (front), 12mm thru-axle (rear).



SAGUARD 3

Matte Metallic Green :
S/ 14434, M/ 14435
L/ 14436, XL/ 14437

Matte Mauve :
S/ 14438, M/ 14439
L/ 14440, XL/ 14441

THE LOWDOWN

The most affordable of the Saguaro
family. The Saguaro 3 features the
same top-shelf aluminum frame

set as level 1 and 2. We dialed back

the spec a little to bring the cost
down, but there’s no compromise in
performance: RockShox TK35 140mm
travel fork, Shimano Cues 11-speed
gearing, WTB wheel set, dropper post-
everything to handle business in style.

THE FEATURES

MSRP: $1,899.99

* Hydroformed, heat-treated 6061-T6
aluminum hardtail frame. Double-butted
top and down tubes. Internal cable routing.
Tapered head tube.

* Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4” ATC
(front)/Kenda Nevegal 2, 29 X 2.4” ATC
(rear). Sealant included.

* TranzX dropper post, size-specific per
* Modern geometry: 64.5 degree head tube frame size.
angle with a longer front triangle and

* Tektro Gemini HD-M530 hydraulic brakes.
shorter rear end.

4-piston front, 2-piston rear, 2.3mm 180mm

* RockShox TK35 Silver. 140mm travel fork. rotors (front & rear).

« WTB KOM Team sealed wheel set. 15mm
thru-axle (front), 12mm thru-axle (rear).

* Full 29er. Small size features “mullet” wheel
configuration with 29” front, 27.5” rear.

* Shimano Cues 11-speed Shadow Plus



SAGUARD 1

SAGUARD

SAGUARD 3
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Hydroformed, heat-treated
6061-T6 aluminum hardtail frame.
Double-butted top and down
tubes. Internal cable routing. UDH
derailleur hanger. Tapered head
tube. Frame will accommodate up
to 2.6" tires.

FOX 36 Performance Elite; 140mm
travel. Grip X2. 44mm rake.

FSA Orbit sealed,
tapered 1-1/8" - 1-1/5"

SRAM GX Transmission 32T
Chainring, 170mm

SRAM GX Transmission 12-speed

SRAM GX Transmission 10-52T

Race Face Turbine R. 800mm
wide X 20mm rise

Race Face Turbine R.
35mm Reach

WTB Wavelength Lock-On
SRAM GX Transmission

WTB Volt Medium chromoly rails.
PU Leather. Flex-tuned.

TranzX JD-YS135 RAD adjustable
travel dropper. Small 160mm,
Medium 160mm, Large 180mm,
X-Large 210mm

DT Swiss XM 1700 Aluminum,
Hooked, Crotchet tubeless TC,
30mm inner width

DT Swiss XM 1700 Spline, 10mm
Boost 15mm thru-axle

DT Swiss XM 1700 Spline, 148mm
Boost 12mm thru-axle

Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4”
ATC (front)/Kenda Nevegal 2,
29 X 2.4” ATC (rear). Small size
features 27.5 X 2.4” rear “mullet”
configuration.

TRP Trail Evo 4-piston hyrdraulic

brakes, 203mm rotor (front),
180mm rotor (rear).

Tubeless sealant included
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Hydroformed, heat-treated
6061-T6 aluminum hardtail frame.
Double-butted top and down
tubes. Internal cable routing. UDH
derailleur hanger. Tapered head
tube. Frame will accommodate up
to 2.6" tires.

Marzocchi Bomber Z2; 140mm
travel. 44mm rake.

FSA Orbit sealed,
tapered 1-1/8" - 1-1/5"

SRAM NX Eagle 32T, 770mm

SRAM NX Eagle 12-speed

SRAM Eagle 11-50T

Haro Alloy 800mm wide, 20mm
Rise, 6° back sweep, 4° up sweep

Satori Ursa 35mm reach, O° rise

WTB Wavelength lock-on
SRAM NX Eagle 12-speed

WTB Volt Medium chromoly rails.
PU Leather. Flex-tuned.

TranzX JD-YSP39J dropper. Small
150mm, Medium 150mm, Large
170mm, X-Large 200mm

WTB KOM Tough i30 TCS 2.0 Rim,
32h, dual beam design, PV drilled,
sleeved joint, 6069 series alloy

WTB Proterra 110x15mm, Ezo
stainless steel radial bearings,
6-bolt disc

WTB Proterra Boost 148x12mm,
Ezo stainless steel radial bearings,
6-bolt disc, ultra-quick 3.7 degree
engagement

Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4”
ATC (front)/Kenda Nevegal 2,
29 X 2.4” ATC (rear). Small size
features 27.5 X 2.4” rear “mullet”
configuration.

TRP Slate Evo 4-piston hyrdraulic.
203mm rotor (front)/180mm rotor
(rear).

Tubeless sealant included
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Hydroformed, heat-treated
6061-T6 aluminum hardtail frame.
Double-butted top and down
tubes. Internal cable routing. UDH
derailleur hanger. Tapered head
tube. Frame will accommodate up
to 2.6" tires.

RockShox TK 35 Silver 140mm.

FSA Orbit sealed,
tapered 1-1/8" - 1-1/5"

Shimano Cues 2-piece. 170mm.
32T chainring

Shimano Cues 11-speed

Shimano Cues 11-speed, 11-50T

Haro Alloy 800mm wide, 20mm
rise, 6° back sweep, 4° up sweep

Satori Ursa 35mm reach, O° rise

WTB Wavelength lock-on
Shimano Cues 11-speed

WTB Volt Medium chromoly rails.
PU Leather. Flex-tuned.

TranzX dropper. Small 150mm,
Medium 150mm,
X-large/Large 1770mm

WTB KOM Team i30; TCS 2.0 Rim;
Sleeved; 32h

WTB Frequency Sport 110x15mm ,
sealed bearings, 6-bolt disc

WTB Frequency Sport 148x12mm,
sealed-bearings, 3-pawl cassette,
6-bolt disc

Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4”
ATC (front)/Kenda Nevegal 2,
29 X 2.4” ATC (rear). Small size
features 27.5 X 2.4” rear “mullet”
configuration.

Front: HD-M530-F, 4-piston
hydraulic disc, 180mm rotor Rear:
HD-M530-R, 2-piston hydraulic
disc, 180mm rotor

Tubeless sealant included



SIZE

SEAT TUBE

TOP TUBE EFFECTIVE
HEAD TUBE ANGLE
SEAT TUBE ANGLE
CHAINSTAY/ RC LENGTH
BB DROP
WHEELBASE

HEAD TUBE LENGTH
STANDOVER
STACKHEIGHT

REACH

AXLE TO CROWN
FORK OFFSET
FRONT WHEEL SIZE
REAR WHEEL SIZE

SMALL

350mm
574.2mm
64.5°

76°
418mm
50mm
1156.6mm
100mm
N/A
642.3mm
420mm
554.7mm
44mm
29"

27.5"

MEDIUM

405mm
601.2mm
64.5°
76.5°
430mm
70mm
1195.1mm
110mm
N/A
650.8mm
445mm
554.7mm
44mm

29"

29"

LARGE

430mm
633.4mm
64.5°
76.5°
435mm
70mm
1234.4mm
120mm
N/A
659.9mm
475mm
554.7mm
44mm
29"

29"

X-LARGE

480mm
650.7mm
64.5°
76.5°
435mm
70mm
1253.7mm
130mm
N/A
668.9mm
490mm
554.7mm
44mm
29"

29"
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