



HARDCORE HARDTAIL







THE SAGUARO

SIMPLE, SLACK AND FULL-ON FUN

The Saguaro 29-inch hardtail is purpose built to be the most versatile bike in your quiver. Make no mistake, this hardcore hardtail is no XC bike. With an aggressive geometry and slack head angle that is more inclined to hauling down hills than pedaling up them, the Saguaro is stretched out in the front and shortened up in the back for a stable ride at speed. As one of our testers put it: "It makes mellow trails more fun". Hit the jumps, hammer the single track and rip the turns. The Saguaro is everything you need, and nothing you don't.



SAGUARO 1



MSRP: \$3,999.99



THE LOWDOWN

No corners were cut in creating the Saguaro 1. We didn't skimp on secondary components, either. From the Fox 36 Elite fork, to the DT Swiss wheel set to the Race Face cockpit and SRAM GX Transmission, every single part is ready for the highest level ride. No upgrades necessary.

THE FEATURES

- Hydroformed, heat-treated 6061-T6 aluminum hardtail frame. Double-butted top and down tubes. Internal cable routing. Tapered head tube.
- Modern geometry: 64.5 degree head tube angle with a longer front triangle and shorter rear end.
- Fox 36 Performance Elite 140mm fork. Plenty of travel for steep, techy descents.
- DT Swiss aluminum wheel set. Tubeless ready with included sealant.

- SRAM GX Transmission 12-speed drivetrain
- Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4" ATC (front)/Kenda Nevegal 2, 29 X 2.4" ATC (rear). Sealant included.
- TranzX JD-YS135 RAD adjustable travel dropper post, size-specific per frame size
- TRP Trail EVO 4-piston brakes, 203mm rotor front, 180mm rotor rear
- Full 29er. Small size features "mullet" wheel configuration with 29" front, 27.5" rear.

SAGUARO 2





THE LOWDOWN

Meet in the middle on the Saguaro level 2. Built on the same bulletproof alloy frame as the rest of the family, the Saguaro 2 has a Marzocchi Bomber Z2 fork, SRAM NX Eagle 12-speed drivetrain and a TranzX dropper post in frame sizespecific lengths. The perfect blend of value and high-performance fun.

THE FEATURES

- Hydroformed, heat-treated 6061-T6 aluminum hardtail frame. Double-butted top and down tubes. Internal cable routing. Tapered head tube.
- Modern geometry: 64.5 degree head tube angle with a longer front triangle and shorter rear end.
- Marzocchi Bomber Z2 fork. 140mm travel. 44mm rake.
- WTB KOM Tough sealed wheel set. 15mm thru-axle (front), 12mm thru-axle (rear).

- NX Eagle 12-speed
- Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4" ATC (front)/Kenda Nevegal 2, 29 X 2.4" ATC (rear). Sealant included.
- TranzX JD-YSP39J dropper post, sizespecific per frame size
- TRP Slate Evo 4-piston hydraulic brakes, 203mm rotor front, 180mm rotor rear
- Full 29er. Small size features "mullet" wheel configuration with 29" front, 27.5" rear.

SAGUARO 3





THE LOWDOWN

The most affordable of the Saguaro family. The Saguaro 3 features the same top-shelf aluminum frame set as level 1 and 2. We dialed back the spec a little to bring the cost down, but there's no compromise in performance: RockShox TK35 140mm travel fork, Shimano Cues 11-speed gearing, WTB wheel set, dropper posteverything to handle business in style.

THE FEATURES

- Hydroformed, heat-treated 6061-T6 aluminum hardtail frame. Double-butted top and down tubes. Internal cable routing. Tapered head tube.
- Modern geometry: 64.5 degree head tube angle with a longer front triangle and shorter rear end.
- RockShox TK35 Silver. 140mm travel fork.
- WTB KOM Team sealed wheel set. 15mm thru-axle (front), 12mm thru-axle (rear).
- Shimano Cues 11-speed Shadow Plus

- Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4" ATC (front)/Kenda Nevegal 2, 29 X 2.4" ATC (rear). Sealant included.
- TranzX dropper post, size-specific per frame size.
- Tektro Gemini HD-M530 hydraulic brakes.
 4-piston front, 2-piston rear, 2.3mm 180mm rotors (front & rear).
- Full 29er. Small size features "mullet" wheel configuration with 29" front, 27.5" rear.



THE SPECS

SAGUARO 1

FRAME	Hydroformed, heat-treated 6061-T6 aluminum hardtail frame. Double-butted top and down tubes. Internal cable routing. UDH derailleur hanger. Tapered head tube. Frame will accommodate up to 2.6" tires.				
FORK	FOX 36 Performance Elite; 140mm travel. Grip X2. 44mm rake.				
HEADSET	FSA Orbit sealed, tapered 1-1/8" - 1-1/5"				
CRANKS	SRAM GX Transmission 32T Chainring, 170mm				
REAR DERAILLEUR	SRAM GX Transmission 12-speed				
CASSETTE	SRAM GX Transmission 10-52T				
HANDLEBAR	Race Face Turbine R. 800mm wide X 20mm rise				
STEM	Race Face Turbine R. 35mm Reach				
GRIPS	WTB Wavelength Lock-On				
SHIFTER	SRAM GX Transmission				
	WTB Volt Medium chromoly rails. PU Leather. Flex-tuned.				
SEAT					
SEAT SEATPOST					
	PU Leather. Flex-tuned. TranzX JD-YS135 RAD adjustable travel dropper. Small 160mm, Medium 160mm, Large 180mm,				
SEATPOST	PU Leather. Flex-tuned. TranzX JD-YS135 RAD adjustable travel dropper. Small 160mm, Medium 160mm, Large 180mm, X-Large 210mm DT Swiss XM 1700 Aluminum, Hooked, Crotchet tubeless TC,				
SEATPOST	PU Leather. Flex-tuned. TranzX JD-YS135 RAD adjustable travel dropper. Small 160mm, Medium 160mm, Large 180mm, X-Large 210mm DT Swiss XM 1700 Aluminum, Hooked, Crotchet tubeless TC, 30mm inner width DT Swiss XM 1700 Spline, 110mm				
SEATPOST RIMS FRONT HUB	PU Leather. Flex-tuned. TranzX JD-YS135 RAD adjustable travel dropper. Small 160mm, Medium 160mm, Large 180mm, X-Large 210mm DT Swiss XM 1700 Aluminum, Hooked, Crotchet tubeless TC, 30mm inner width DT Swiss XM 1700 Spline, 110mm Boost 15mm thru-axle DT Swiss XM 1700 Spline, 148mm				
SEATPOST RIMS FRONT HUB REAR HUB	PU Leather. Flex-tuned. TranzX JD-YS135 RAD adjustable travel dropper. Small 160mm, Medium 160mm, Large 180mm, X-Large 210mm DT Swiss XM 1700 Aluminum, Hooked, Crotchet tubeless TC, 30mm inner width DT Swiss XM 1700 Spline, 110mm Boost 15mm thru-axle DT Swiss XM 1700 Spline, 148mm Boost 12mm thru-axle Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4" ATC (front)/Kenda Nevegal 2, 29 X 2.4" ATC (rear). Small size features 27.5 X 2.4" rear "mullet"				

SAGUARO 2

	Hydroformed, heat-treated			
FRAME	Hydroformed, heat-treated 6061-T6 aluminum hardtail frame. Double-butted top and down tubes. Internal cable routing. UDH derailleur hanger. Tapered head tube. Frame will accommodate up to 2.6" tires.			
FORK	Marzocchi Bomber Z2; 140mm travel. 44mm rake.			
HEADSET	FSA Orbit sealed, tapered 1-1/8" - 1-1/5"			
CRANKS	SRAM NX Eagle 32T, 170mm			
REAR DERAILLEUR	SRAM NX Eagle 12-speed			
CASSETTE	SRAM Eagle 11-50T			
HANDLEBAR	Haro Alloy 800mm wide, 20mm Rise, 6° back sweep, 4° up sweep			
STEM	Satori Ursa 35mm reach, 0° rise			
GRIPS	WTB Wavelength lock-on			
SHIFTER	SRAM NX Eagle 12-speed			
SEAT	WTB Volt Medium chromoly rails. PU Leather. Flex-tuned.			
SEATPOST	TranzX JD-YSP39J dropper. Small 150mm, Medium 150mm, Large 170mm, X-Large 200mm			
RIMS	WTB KOM Tough i30 TCS 2.0 Rim, 32h, dual beam design, PV drilled, sleeved joint, 6069 series alloy			
FRONT HUB	WTB Proterra 110x15mm, Ezo stainless steel radial bearings, 6-bolt disc			
REAR HUB	WTB Proterra Boost 148x12mm, Ezo stainless steel radial bearings, 6-bolt disc, ultra-quick 3.7 degree engagement			
TIRES	Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4" ATC (front)/Kenda Nevegal 2, 29 X 2.4" ATC (rear). Small size features 27.5 X 2.4" rear "mullet" configuration.			
BRAKES	TRP Slate Evo 4-piston hyrdraulic. 203mm rotor (front)/180mm rotor (rear).			
EXTRAS	Tubeless sealant included			

SAGUARO 3

FRAME	Hydroformed, heat-treated 6061-T6 aluminum hardtail frame. Double-butted top and down tubes. Internal cable routing. UDH derailleur hanger. Tapered head tube. Frame will accommodate up to 2.6" tires.			
FORK	RockShox TK 35 Silver 140mm.			
HEADSET	FSA Orbit sealed, tapered 1-1/8" - 1-1/5"			
CRANKS	Shimano Cues 2-piece. 170mm. 32T chainring			
REAR DERAILLEUR	Shimano Cues 11-speed			
CASSETTE	Shimano Cues 11-speed, 11-50T			
HANDLEBAR	Haro Alloy 800mm wide, 20mm rise, 6° back sweep, 4° up sweep			
STEM	Satori Ursa 35mm reach, 0° rise			
GRIPS	WTB Wavelength lock-on			
SHIFTER	Shimano Cues 11-speed			
SEAT	WTB Volt Medium chromoly rails. PU Leather. Flex-tuned.			
SEATPOST	TranzX dropper. Small 150mm, Medium 150mm, X-large/Large 170mm			
RIMS	WTB KOM Team i30; TCS 2.0 Rim; Sleeved; 32h			
FRONT HUB	WTB Frequency Sport 110x15mm , sealed bearings, 6-bolt disc			
REAR HUB	WTB Frequency Sport 148x12mm, sealed-bearings, 3-pawl cassette, 6-bolt disc			
TIRES	Tubeless Kenda Pinner 29 X 2.4" ATC (front)/Kenda Nevegal 2, 29 X 2.4" ATC (rear). Small size features 27.5 X 2.4" rear "mullet" configuration.			
BRAKES	Front: HD-M530-F, 4-piston hydraulic disc, 180mm rotor Rear: HD-M530-R, 2-piston hydraulic disc, 180mm rotor			
EXTRAS	Tubeless sealant included			



THE GEO

SIZE	SMALL	MEDIUM	LARGE	X-LARGE
SEAT TUBE	350mm	405mm	430mm	480mm
TOP TUBE EFFECTIVE	574.2mm	601.2mm	633.4mm	650.7mm
HEAD TUBE ANGLE	64.5°	64.5°	64.5°	64.5°
SEAT TUBE ANGLE	76°	76.5°	76.5°	76.5°
CHAINSTAY/ RC LENGTH	418mm	430mm	435mm	435mm
BB DROP	50mm	70mm	70mm	70mm
WHEELBASE	1156.6mm	1195.1mm	1234.4mm	1253.7mm
HEAD TUBE LENGTH	100mm	110mm	120mm	130mm
STANDOVER	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
STACKHEIGHT	642.3mm	650.8mm	659.9mm	668.9mm
REACH	420mm	445mm	475mm	490mm
AXLE TO CROWN	554.7mm	554.7mm	554.7mm	554.7mm
FORK OFFSET	44mm	44mm	44mm	44mm
FRONT WHEEL SIZE	29″	29″	29"	29″
REAR WHEEL SIZE	27.5″	29″	29"	29″





HAROBIKES.COM